MICHAEL HILL  | 2022 ANNUAL REPORT   121

and amortised over the useful life of the software on a straight-line basis. The amortisation is reviewed at least at the end of each
reporting period and any changes are treated as changes in accounting estimates.

Where costs incurred to configure or customise SaaS arrangements do not result in the recognition of an intangible software asset,
then those costs that provide the Group with a distinct service (in addition to the SaaS access) are now recognised as expenses
when the supplier provides the services. When such costs incurred do not provide a distinct service, the costs are now recognised
as expenses over the duration of the SaaS contract. Previously some costs had been capitalised and amortised over its useful life.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the
changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the amounts provided.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

27 June 2021
As originally presented

$’000

Impact of
accounting policy

$’000

27 June 2021
Restated

$’000

Assets

Intangible assets  32,845 (26,832)  6,013

Deferred tax assets  60,585 7,744  68,329

Total assets  508,111 (19,088)  489,023

Equity

Reserves  4,221 (5)  4,216

Retained profits  177,895 (19,083)  158,812

Total equity  193,401 (19,088)  174,313

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

27 June 2021
As originally presented

$’000

Impact of
accounting policy

$’000

27 June 2021
Restated

$’000

Other expenses (28,308) (6,924) (35,232)

Employee benefits expense (147,619) (2,034) (149,653)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (51,293) 3,232 (48,061)

Profit before income tax 64,807 (5,726)  59,081

Income tax expense (19,479) 1,413 (18,066)

Profit for the year 45,328 (4,313)  41,015

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:

Owners of Michael Hill International Limited 45,189 (4,317) 40,872

122   MICHAEL HILL  | 2022 ANNUAL REPORT

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

27 June 2021
Restated

$’000

27 June 2020
Restated

$’000

Opening retained profits as originally presented

Impact on: 177,895 138,370

Intangible assets (26,828) (21,100)

Deferred tax assets 7,745 6,330

Opening retained profits  - restated 158,812 123,600

EARNINGS PER SHARE FOR PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

27 June 2021
As originally presented

cents

Impact of
accounting policy

cents

27 June 2021
Restated

cents

Basic earnings per share 11.68 (1.11) 10.57

Diluted earnings per share 11.63 (1.10) 10.53

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONT.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

27 June 2021
As originally presented

$’000

Impact of
accounting policy

$’000

27 June 2021
Restated

$’000

Payments to suppliers and employees (484,021) (8,955) (492,976)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 143,452 (8,955) 134,497

Payments for intangible assets (12,597) 8,955 (3,642)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (18,954) 8,955 (9,999)

MICHAEL HILL  | 2022 ANNUAL REPORT   123

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES,
ASSUMPTIONS AND JUDGEMENTS

In the process of applying the above policy, Management
has made the following judgements which have the
most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the
consolidated financial statements:

• Determining whether cloud computing arrangements
contain a software licence intangible asset
The Group evaluates a cloud computing arrangement
 to determine if it provides a resource that the Group
can control.
The Group determines that a software licence
intangible asset exists in a cloud computing arrangement